BOEHM. KURTZ & LOWRY

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 36 EAST SEVENTH STREET SUITE 1510 CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 TELEPHONE (513) 421-2255

TELECOPIER (513) 421-2764

RECEIVED

AUG 27 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Via Overnight Mail

August 26, 2019

Gwen R. Pinson, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

Re: Case No. 2019-00269

Dear Ms. Pinson:

Please find enclosed the original (unbound) and ten (10) copies of the BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION MOTION FOR INFORMAL CONFERENCE for filing in the above-referenced matter.

Additionally, Big Rivers requests that Mike Kurtz, Kurt Boehm and John Kyler Cohn be added to the service list as outside counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation.

By copy of this letter, all parties listed on the Certificate of Service have been served. Please place this document of file.

Very Truly Yours,

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.

BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY

MLKkew Attachment

cc:

Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail (when available) or by regular, U.S. mail, unless other noted, this 26th day of August, 2019 to the following:

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq. Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.

John N. Hughes, Esq. Professional Service Corporation 124 West Todd Street Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 Telephone: (502) 227-7270 jnhughes@johnnhughespsc.com

H. Randall Redding, Esq.
Sharon W. Farmer, Esq.
King, Deep & Branaman
127 North Main Street, P.O. Box 43
Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0043
Telephone: (270) 827-1852
rredding@.kdblaw.com
sfarmer@kdblaw.com

Attorneys for Henderson Utility Commission, d/b/a Henderson Municipal Power & Light

Dawn Kelsey, Esq. City Attorney City of Henderson 222 First Street Henderson, Kentucky 42420

Attorney for City of Henderson

RFCEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AUG 27 2019

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN	THE	MA	TTER	\mathbf{OF}
		IVIA		110

APPLICATION OF BIG RIVERS)	
ELECTRIC CORPORATION FOR)	CASE NO. 2019-00269
ENFORCEMENT OF RATE AND)	
SERVICE STANDARDS)	

MOTION FOR INFORMAL CONFERENCE OF BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Sections 5 and 9(4), Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") hereby moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission for an Order scheduling an Informal Conference among the parties to these matters and Commission Staff. As 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(4) provides, "[t] he commission, on its own motion, through its executive director or upon a motion of a party, may convene a conference in a case for the purpose of considering the possibility of settlement, the simplification or clarification of issues, or any other matter that may aid in the handling and disposition of the case." Big Rivers submits that an Informal Conference is warranted in order to provide parties an opportunity to clarify the issues in this proceeding and explore whether a settlement of some, or perhaps all, of the issues in this case is possible.

Big Rivers is available for an Informal Conference on any of the following dates: September 11, 12 (afternoon only), 16, 18, 23-25.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Ph: 513.421.2255 fax: 513.421.2764
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com

Tyson Kamuf, Esq. BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION 201 Third Street, P.O. Box 727 Henderson, Kentucky 42419-0024 Ph: (270) 827-2561 Fax: (270) 844-6417 tyson.kamuf@bigrivers.com

COUNSEL FOR BIG RIVERS ELECTRIC CORPORATION

August 26, 2019